

No. 24-1260

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL WATSON, MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF WISCONSIN VOTER
ALLIANCE, MICHIGAN FAIR ELECTIONS
INSTITUTE, PA FAIR ELECTIONS, AND
VETERANS FOR AMERICA FIRST,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Erick G. Kaardal
Counsel of Record
Elizabeth A. Nielsen
Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 341-1074
kaardal@mklaw.com
nielsen@mklaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Wisconsin
Voter Alliance, Michigan Fair Elections
Institute, PA Fair Elections, and
Veterans for America First*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Election Day “Consummation” View	
Excludes States from Adopting a Rival	
Diminished “No-Limits” or “Private Intent”	
Understanding of the Electoral Process to Evade	
Federal Structural Mandates.	5
A. The “Private-Intent” Theory Erroneously	
Equates Private Intent with Public Action.....	6
B. “Consummation” Correctly Identifies the	
Election as a Singular, Public Act Subject to a	
Firm Deadline.	7
II. Federal Statutes for Military and Overseas	
Voters and Provisional Ballots Support the	
“Consummation” View of a Firm Deadline of a	
Single Uniform Election Day.	9
A. Congress <i>Rejected</i> Post-Election Day	
Absentee Ballot Receipt when adopting the	
UOCAV and MOVE Acts.	12
B. The UOCAV and MOVE Acts Are Not	
Exceptions to a Uniform Election Day.....	14
C. Remedies and HAVA Provisional Ballots	
Do Not Nullify a Consummate Election Day....	18

III. State Laws Authorizing Post-Election Receipt Create a Nationwide “Verification Vacuum” as Demonstrated by Empirical Evidence in Pennsylvania, Wisconsin, and Michigan.....	21
A. The Wisconsin Evidence: Systemic Failure to Track Ineligible Wards.....	22
B. The Pennsylvania Evidence: 27,392 Unverified Voters Had Their Ballots Counted Post-Election.....	24
C. The Michigan Evidence: Leelanau Human Glitch and the Danger of Post-Election Reporting Windows.....	26
IV. The Court Must Choose Between the “Integrity Standard” of Equal Protection and the “Private- Intent” Standard of Administrative Flexibility.....	27
V. The Lesson of <i>Franken v. Coleman</i> : Post- Election Receipt Invites the “Nightmare” of a Litigation-led Election.....	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bost v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , 607 U.S. --, No. 24-568, 2026 WL 96707 (2026)	10, 26
<i>Bost v. Illinois Board of Elections</i> , (No. 23-2644) Oral Argument (7th Cir. March 28, 2024).....	9
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	30, 31
<i>Erickson v. Sammons</i> , 65 N.W.2d 198 (Minn. 1954).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	7
<i>Franken v. Coleman</i> , 767 N.W.2d 453 (Minn. 2009).....	31, 32
<i>Green v. Indep. Consol. Sch. Dist. No.</i> , 1, 89 N.W.2d 12 (Minn. 1958).....	8
<i>Hon. Guy Reschenthaler, et al. v. Secretary Al Schmidt, et al.</i> No. 1:24-cv-1671-CCC (M.D. Pa.)	26
<i>In re Contest of Special Election held on Nov. 4, 2014</i> , 2015 WL 4528374 (Minn. App. 2015).....	8
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	29
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	29
<i>Moulton v. Newton</i> , 144 N.W.2d 706 (Minn. 1966)	8
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	12

<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation,</i>	
524 U.S. 156 (1998)	29
<i>Republican National Committee v. Wetzel,</i>	
132 F.4th 775 (5th Cir. 2025)	5, 7, 18
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Wetzel,</i>	
120 F.4th 200 (5th Cir. 2024)	19
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,</i>	
536 U.S. 765 (2002)	5, 22, 28, 31, 32
<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i>	
377 U.S. 533 (1964)	10
<i>Smiley v. Holm,</i>	
285 U.S. 355 (1932)	20
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County,</i>	
598 U.S. 631 (2023)	28
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , Case No. 2:12-cv-179-	
MHT-WC (M.D. Ala. Jan. 17, 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Wisconsin</i> , Case No. 10-cv-518 (W.D.	
Wis. Sept. 15, 2010)	20
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,</i>	
449 U.S. 155 (1980)	29
<i>Wisconsin Voter Alliance v. Secord,</i>	
2025 WI App 28 (Wis. App., 2025)	22, 24

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 7	2, 3, 5, 12, 32
3 U.S.C. § 1	2, 3, 5, 12, 32
52 U.S.C. § 20302	14
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8).....	13
52 U.S.C. § 20303(b)(3).....	14
52 U.S.C. § 20304(a)	10
52 U.S.C. § 20304(b)(2).....	11
52 U.S.C. § 20304(b)(3)(A).....	11
52 U.S.C. § 20307(a)	18

52 U.S.C. § 20310	10
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5).....	24
52 U.S.C. § 21802	19
52 U.S.C. §§ 20303(b)(3), (e)(2)	14
52 U.S.C §§ 20301-20311	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 16-543.02, 16-548.....	15
Ariz. Stat. § 16-548(A)	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-158g.....	15
Del. Code 15 § 5508	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. §15D-10	15
Idaho Code § 34-1005	15
Kan. Stat. §§ 25-1221, 25-1222	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 117A.090.....	15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §18:1311(D)	15
Me. Rev. Stat. 21-A, §§ 782, 755	15
Minn. Stat. §203B.08.....	15
Mont. Code Ann. §13-21-226	15
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 657:17(III), 657:20	15
N.M. Stat. §1-6B-8, 1-6-10.....	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. §32-939.02, 32-947	15
Okla. Stat. T. 26, §14-145, 14-147	15
Pa. Stat. 25 § 3146.8(g)(ii)	16
S.D. Cod. L. §§ 12-4-4.5, 12-19-12	15
Tenn. Code §§ 2-6-502, 2-6-304.....	15
U.S. Const., Art. III, sec. 1	12
U.S. Const. amend. V	28
Utah Code Ann. §20A-16-404.....	15
Vt. Stat. 17, §§ 2539, 2543	15
Wis. Stat. §6.87(6)	15, 16
Wisconsin Statutes § 54.25(2)(c)(1)(g)	23
Wyo. Stat. §22-9-119.....	15

Other Authorities

156 Cong. Rec. No. 82, S4516 (May 27, 2010)	13
<i>2012 Election Administration and Voting Survey</i> , U.S. Election Asst. Comm'n (2013), https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/eac_assets/1/6/2012ElectionAdministrationandVoterSurvey.pdf	17
<i>2026 Election Information</i> , Ariz. Sec. State, https://azsos.gov/elections/election-information/2026-election-info	16
<i>Ballot Receipt Deadlines for Military and Overseas Voters</i> , Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures (Dec. 24, 2025), bit.ly/4tpJGuu	14
<i>Election Administration and Voting Survey 2016 Comprehensive Report</i> , U.S. Election Asst. Comm'n (2017), https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/eac_assets/1/6/2016_EAVS_Comprehensive_Report.pdf	17, 18
<i>Election Administration and Voting Survey 2020 Comprehensive Report</i> , U.S. Election Asst. Comm'n, 173 (2021), https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/document_library/files/2020_EAVS_Report_Final_508c.pdf	17, 18
<i>Election Administration and Voting Survey 2024 Comprehensive Report</i> , U.S. Election Asst. Comm'n, (2025)	17, 18
<i>Elections Calendar</i> , Tenn. Sec. State, https://sos.tn.gov/elections/calendar	16

Ellie Katz, <i>Vote Reporting Error Skewed Appearance of Unofficial Results in Leelanau County</i> , WGVU News (Nov. 12, 2024, 6:33 AM), https://www.wgvunews.org/news/2024-11-12/vote-reporting-error-skewed-appearance-of-unofficial-results-in-leelanau-county	27
Matthew DeFour, <i>Dane County Election Review Finds Dozens of People Deemed Incompetent to Vote Who Cast Ballots</i> , Milwaukee J. Sentinel (March 28, 2023, 6:02 AM), https://www.jsonline.com/story/news/politics/elections/2023/03/28/dozens-of-people-deemed-incompetent-to-vote-found-to-have-voted-dane-county-wisconsin/70052199007/	23
S.1415, 11th Cong. (2009), https://www.congress.gov/bill/111th-congress/senate-bill/1415/text/is#	12
